B.​ Any person who is convicted of a violation of the provisions of this section 

shall be guilty of a misdemeanor for the first offense and shall be: 
a.​ Imprisoned for not less than ten (10) days nor more than (1) year one (1) 

month nor more than two (2) years; and 
b.​ Fined not more than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00).Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00). 
C.​ Any person who commits a subsequent violation of this section within ten 

(10) years of the completion of a previous sentence shall be guilty of a felony 
and shall be: 
a.​ Imprisoned for not less than one (1) year and not to exceed five (5) years 

three(3) years nor more than five (7) years; and 

b.​ Fined not more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) 
Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00). 

Section 4.​ This act shall become effective ninety (90) days after passage and 

approval.  

Oklahoma Intercollegiate Legislature 
1st Session of the 56th Legislature (2024) 

Senate Bill No. OBU-002​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Dent (OBU) 

AS INTRODUCED

[...]

F.​ Licenses that are issued by the Commission for sports pools retailers shall be 
as follows: 
1.​ In person wagering, twenty percent (20%) of adjusted gross revenues 

received in a calendar year from the play of sports pools; and 
2.​ Wagering conducted on a mobile device as follows:​  
3.​ Initial fee of Six Hundred and Fifty thousand Dollars (650,000), and 

4.​ Thirty percent (30%) of the adjusted gross revenues received in a calendar 
year from the play of sports pools.  

5.​ Electronic or mail in annual reports to the Governor, State Auditor and 
Inspector, Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation and the Attorney

[...]

​ PENALTIES  

1. ​ Any person or entity found in violation of the regulations established by the 
Commission may be subject to penalties as suggested and determined 
appropriate by said Commission. 
a. ​ Penalties imposed by the commission exceeding twenty five thousand 

dollars ($25,000) first need legislative approval.  
b. ​ The Commission shall establish, by rule, procedures for the enforcement of 

its regulations, including notice, hearing, and appeal processes, in 
accordance with the Administrative Procedures Act.  

Section 5.

[...]

all public accredited institutions in the state shall be determined by the 
Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education and adjusted for inflation each 
new school year aligning with the consumer price index.  

2. ​ The State of Oklahoma shall appropriate an additional twenty five million 
dollars ($25,000,000.00) annually to state-funded scholarships, that shall be 
known collectively as the Oklahoma Student Aid Fund, for eligible students 
from the Oklahoma Lottery Trust Fund.  
a.​ Scholarships shall be distributed equitably to students based on merit.  
b.​ The Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education shall administer the

[...]

4. ​ Individuals convicted of multiple violations under this section shall be subject to 
enhanced penalties, including longer terms of imprisonment and higher fines 
within the limits provided by law.  

Section 9. ​ This act shall become effective three hundred and sixty-five days 

(365) after passage and approval. 

Oklahoma Intercollegiate Legislature  
2nd Session of the 55thLegislature (2024)  

Senate Bill No. RSC-004​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Luna (RSC) 

AS INTRODUCED  

An act relating to public transportation; providing short title;